

**Received**  
**Washington State Supreme Court**

DEC 22 2014

**F** **CRF**  
**Ronald R. Carpenter**  
Clerk

NO. 90844-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KELSEY BREITUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and COMMUNITY COUNSELING  
INSTITUTE, a Washington non-profit corporation,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH  
SERVICES' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

STEVE PUZ  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA No. 17407  
PO Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
(360) 586-6300  
OID No. 91023

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....10

    A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied Established  
    Supreme Court Precedent To The Unique, Undisputed  
    Material Facts.....11

    B. DSHS’ Two Alternative Defenses That Were Neither  
    Addressed Nor Decided By The Court Of Appeals Are  
    Not Issues Of Substantial Public Interest.....16

V. CONCLUSION .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	18
<i>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</i> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006).....	19
<i>Breitung v. State</i> , No. 45123-9 (Wash. Sept. 3, 2014) .....	1
<i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222, 233-34, 108 P.3d 147 (2005).....	18
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	18
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	15
<i>Miles v. State</i> , 102 Wn. App. 142, 6 P.3d 112 (2000).....	19
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 137 Wn. App. 762, 155 P.3d 154 (2007).....	18
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	15
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	1, 12, 16
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	12

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.595 ..... passim  
RCW 13.34..... 3  
RCW 26.44.050 ..... 12

**Rules**

RAP 13.4 ..... passim  
RAP 13.7..... 11
